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June 28, 2010 

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
NMDOCD District 2 
1301 West Grand Avenue 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

RE: Final Closure report for Lime Rock Resources Operation Company, Inc. 
Resler State P.W. Transfer pump. Flow line release. 2RP-414 

Dear Mr. Mike Bratcher, 

Lime Rock Resources Operating Company, Inc. has contracted Talon/LPE 
(Talon) to perform assessment and remediation services at the Resler State P.W. 
Transfer pump release site. Within this transmittal Talon presents a final report 
on the cleanup activities. 

Incident Date: April 26, 2010 

Remediation Action: On April 26, 2010 Talon/LPE (Talon) made an emergency 
call to the New Mexico One Call system. Equipment was immediately brought to 
the release site and berms were constructed upgradient of the drainage area. The 
berms were constructed to prevent the migration of additional fluids into the 
drainage area by possible rain fall in the vicinity. A vacuum truck recovered 
standing fluids. The recovered fluids were taken to an appropriate disposal 
facility. Equipment began excavation and transportation of impacted soil from 
the release area. The initial release area is located down gradient of the parted 
flow line next to the lease road. The initial release area was measured to be sixty 
(60) yds long x fifty (50) yds wide. The release entered onto a road utilized by 
Centurion Pipeline L.P. to maintain an anode bed for the catholic protection of a 
nearby interstate pipeline system. The flow path on the anode bed maintenance 
road was measured to be one hundred (100) yds long x two (2) feet wide. The 
release then entered into a drainage area located due east of the flow line. The 
impacted area located in the drainage area was measured to be seventy (70) yds 
long x seven (7) yds wide. The initial C-141 form reporting the release was 
submitted to the NMOCD on May 4, 2010. A work plan for the release was 
submitted to the NMOCD on April 30, 2010. An amended work plan was 
requested by Mrs. Sherry Bonham on May 4, 2010. The amended work plan was 
submitted to MNOCD on May 13, 2010. The amended work plan was initially 
approved by NMOCD/Sherry Bonham. The approved amended work plan 
contained the following stipulations: 
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• Due to safety factors and not shutting down the only access road leading to the 
Anode bed, the impacted area located on the maintenance road leading to the 
Anode bed will not be corrected. 

• Due to a safety factor and the cost of possible injury to the existing Anode bed, 
no corrective actions were to be taken in the Anode bed area. 

The initial release area located downgradient of the flow line was excavated to 
average depth of seven (7) feet bgs. The final excavated area was measured to 
be seventy (70) yds long x sixty (60) yds wide. Hard rock was encountered in the 
bottom of the excavated area at seven (7') foot bgs. After proper notification was 
provided to NMOCD soil samples were taken for laboratory analysis from the 
bottom of the excavated area, a test hole was dug in the bottom of the excavation 
to a depth of thirteen and a half (13.5') feet bgs. A composite soil sample was 
collected from the bottom of the excavated area, and a grab soil sample was 
collected from the bottom of the test trench. These samples were collected in 
laboratory provided containers, preserved on ice in a cooler, and relinquished to 
Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs N.M. for the analysis of TPH GRO/DRO by 
SW-846 Method 8015B, BTEX by SW-846 8021, and total chlorides. 

Analytical results received from Cardinal Lab dated 5/11/2010 reported the TPH 
GRO & DRO concentrations in the bottom of the excavated area at seven (7) feet 
bgs as <10.0 mg/kg and 10.2 mg/kg, respectively. BTEX was reported as <50 
mg/kg. Chlorides were reported as 720 mg/kg in the bottom of the excavated 
area at seven feet (7') bgs. Analytical results for the grab soil sample taken from 
the test trench reported the Chloride concentration as 160 mg/kg. 
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A 20 mil. liner was approved by the amended work plan to be placed into the 
bottom of this excavated area. This liner was installed prior to backfilling the 
area to grade. 

The impacted zone located in the drainage area east of the location was 
excavated to an average depth of six (6) feet bgs. The final excavated zone in the 
drainage area was measured to be eighty (80) yds long x twelve (12) yds wide. 

All excavated soil was transported to Lea Landfill, an NMOCD approved Solid 
Waste Disposal facility. 
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On June 14, 2010, after proper notification was provided to NMOCD/Sherry 
Bonham, soil samples were taken for final laboratory analysis. Samples were 
obtained from the excavated zones located next to the lease road and in the 
drainage area located east of the initial release zone. These samples were 
collected in a laboratory provided containers, preserved on ice in a cooler, and 
relinquished to Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs N.M. for analysis of TPH 
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GRO/DRO by SW-846 Method 8015B, BTEX by SW-846 8021, and Total 
Chlorides. 

Analytical results received from Cardinal Lab dated 5/18/2010 reported TPH-
GRO concentrations of <10 mg/kg and TPH-DRO concentrations of <10 mg/kg 
in all soil samples. BTEX concentrations were reported as <50 mg/kg for all 
samples. 

Chlorides were documented to be in the low range for all soil samples with the 
exception of the eastside wall soil sample taken from the initial impacted area. 
Chlorides for the eastside wall sample were reported as 7,120 mg/kg. An 
additional grab soil sample was taken on 5/24/2010 due east of the eastside side 
wall; this sample was taken from the surface of the maintenance road leading to 
the anode bed. This sample was collected in a laboratory provided container, 
preserved in ice in a cooler, and relinquished to Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs 
N.M. for analysis of total chlorides. 

Analytical results received from Cardinal Lab dated 5/25/2010 reported the 
chlorides as 176 mg/kg. A 20 mil. liner was placed into the bottom of the 
excavated area located next to the lease road. This area was excavated to a depth 
of seven (7) feet bgs. The excavated area was then backfilled to match the 
surrounding terrain. 

The excavated area located in the drainage area was backfilled with rip rap and 
clean soil to match the original gradient. 

Lime Rock Resources Operating Company has completed cleanup actions as 
required and request closure for the release that occurred at the Resler State P.W. 
Transfer pump on April 26, 2010. 

Should you have any questions regarding the remediation activities at the site, or 
the contents of this report, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 
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Jerry Smith 
Lime Rock Resources Operating Company, Inc. 
Operations Foreman 
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ARDINAL PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 £, MAHLANO « HOBBS, NM $6240 

LABORATORIES 
May 24 2010 

Mike Stubblefield 
Talon LPE 
408 Texas St. 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Re: Resler 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number HI 9962, received by the 
laboratory on 05/24/10 at 4:50 pm. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Totai Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical 
materials and non-potable water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public 
Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTl IM) 
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody) 

This report conforms with NELAP requirements. 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 333-2328 * 101 E MARLAND ' HOBBS. NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
TALON/'LPE 
ATTN: MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 WEST TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA, NM 88210 
FAX TO: (575) 746-8905 

Receiving Date: 05/24/10 
Reporting Date: 05/25/10 
Project Number: NOT GIVEN 
Project Name: RESLER 
Project Location: EDDY CO., NM 

Analysis Date: 05/25/10 
Sampling Date: 05/24/10 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: INTACT @ 30"C 
Sample Received By: JH 
Analyzed By: HM 

cr 
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) 

H19962-1 SW-H (4') ; 176" 

Quality Control 500 
True Value QC [ _ ' " \ \ ' 500 
% Recovery _ 1 100 
Relative Percent Difference ' < 0,1 

;METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CrB__ • 
Note: Analysis performed on a 1:4 w:v aqueous extract. 

A/7 fi / 

Chemist / ) Date 

L 

H19962 Talon LPE 

PLEASE NOTE- UibilHy and Damages. Cardinal's hafrihry and clients exclusive remedy to aay daim arising, whether bated m contract or tort, shall tm limited to tn© amount pa«1 by clwnl for analyses. 
All Cfgims, inc lude Ux>s£ for negligence an.d any ofher cause whatsoever Shall fe© deemed warved yntess nwfir in wn&my and received r>y Cardinal toith'n. thirty pO) days aftsr a>rri*>l@ibrs of applicable 
«*'•»«» fo ne eva-'i! sb4ll Cardinal be Sab:« ta Incidental or eonseqwsisa! tfamasra. inducting without lira'tafiao, business inamiptions, toss of usa. or toss ot profits incurred 8y client its subsidiaries, 
affiliates of successors arsing out of or refm«f to th* p»rf»rtnanes of isfview hereunder by Cardinal regardless ot m « t w w o t etatrn te based upon any of the above-stoted reasons or otnsrwfes Results 
wale only to me samples identified above. This report shall not tw reproduced steep! in full with written approval of Cardinal labrjfaiones. 



CARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY ANP ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: 7 ' ; + / _ / w <// pt T$',"<- >MJUL'-T0'\>i ' r ' 
Project Manager: g/jff^r y r y f i t f / yfifC^f} P.O, #; 

Address: ¥£>S ~il';Kt4'i -3 T" Company: TJ^JW/^ 

City: yj£~T£^if-t State: M*? Zip: #$'Z'tCl Attn: 

Phone #: ( i ) 21 v? " ?{y' '"5 Fax »: f75"' J^fZ "' S4f" Address: f€"' \>, /ftCf4$ 

Project #; Project Owner, City: l -A 

Project Name: C State: :4 Zip: / ? .* .y •' 

Project Location: 4jf}f}'-4 f ',S\ . /'J/i^l Phone #: -

Sampler Name: .„S /.-1>'fpA/ /[/{/ •/S$rAfi 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

r o t iAS UU. <1<*1 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

MATRIX PRESERV, SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

4i 

PLtASENOTE: Uatssay asfsJ Damages. Ca^inal's feafe&ty a<Ki e&srsfs e*d**sfc« rarrMdy ktf m , m m arrssng wharJw taissd «r osnrraci err IBrt sftaflfce Simaeri fes thtr amount past by vmdient fcr gar 
*n<%s«s Aa ctmrm Sncfudmg *?me ter mgfrgem* m a other causa wftassae^ef strait &» U®M«Ht waived untass rrtar*s writing aftd tscarivtsrt by Carcjirtsa. wrttrlrr 30 days after ©ssmjastien tft* aotttaafa 
*»tvres irt «Q Gvsn? srtas Csrrjiast &a ritrttfs tsjr tncittea^ er aaoMfjuignrar rjants^as, ir*sMsn§ *s«r?<j«l Smiratian, arraitms 88&n®to&m, re#s rrt r m . cr a*sa ef press tarfre<) tr? etoarct, as ®jtm&®rm. 
aWmes ^rsriCpwMryrr a^rn^ ora pr rararrrti to it-*s pamyma^&» nt rtwipfta ^ ^ r i r i ^ ^ ^ ^ a t g ^ raGttrtttesa ar jaftetrMsr tucn cratm rs basest u®tm arty at tire aarmt stitttrrt ra ry gfoar^ae. 

Relinquished By: 
// 

Relinquished By: 

Oate: Received By: Phon» Result; tB" Y e s O N o Addi Phone #: 
Fax Result: O Yes • No Add'l Fax #: 

Time: REMARKS: 

Delivered By: {Circle O n e f " 

£arnp'fej> UPS - Bus - Other: 

Web M 
Sample Condition 
Cool Intact,' 

VNo f l No 

. C t 'jf 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 

2 b? 


